correction factor. The formula is expressed 

as follows: 

𝑛0  = 
𝑁

1+𝑁(𝑒2)
 ……………(1) 

Where:  𝑛0  is the sample size without 

considering the finite population correction 

factor; 𝑒 = 0.05; 𝑁 = total number of 

observation. Therefore, a total of two 

hundred and ninety-eight (298) strawberry 

farmers sieved into 116 male and 182 

female strawberry farmers were randomly 

selected using the card method.   

Analytical Techniques 

Descriptive statistics and stochastic 

production function were used to analyse 

the data collected.